

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 FEB - ~~5~~ P 4: 35

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

No. 79615-7


CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KEN BRIGGS, JUDY ROBERTSON, MARK JOHNSON, BEVERLY
NUNN, JAMI SMITH, SHIRLEY BADER, PAM ZELLER,
MARGARET ("PEGGY") CLARK, ODALYS P. CASTILLO, and
VALERIE BRUCK

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

NOVA SERVICES, a Washington non-profit corporation, and LINDA
BRENNAN,

Defendants/Respondents

RESPONSE TO THE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, WASHINGTON
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND WASHINGTON
STATE TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Mary R. Giannini, WSBA No. 18308
R. Max Etter, Jr. WSBA No. 1928
Attorneys for Appellants Ken Briggs,
Judy Robertson, Mark Johnson, Beverly
Nunn, Jami Smith, Shirley Bader, Pam
Zeller, Margaret ("Peggy") Clark,
and Valerie Bruck

WITHERSPOON, KELLEY, DAVENPORT
& TOOLE, P.S.
1100 U.S. Bank Building
422 West Riverside Avenue
Spokane, Washington 99201
(509) 624-5265

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. Petitioners Do Not Seek Expansion of the Public Policy
 Exception to the Doctrine of At-Will Employment.....3

 1. *Washington Public Policy has Long Protected
 Employees' Right to Collectively Seek to
 Negotiate about their Working Conditions
 and to Take Collective Action for Their Mutual
 Aid and Protection*.....3

 2. *Plaintiffs are Protected by Public Policy*4

 B. The Implied Cause of Action Under
 RCW 69.32.020 Prohibits Restraint and Coercion,
 Not Just Wrongful Discharge7

 C. Issues of Material Fact Preclude Summary Judgment
 on Employee's Claim of Wrongful Discharge in
 Violation of Public Policy 10

 D. The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding that
 Workers Having a Title as Manager are Not Excluded
 from Protection of RCW 49.32.020..... 11

II. CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Dicomes v. State</i> , 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	3,4
<i>Krystad v. Lau</i> , 65 Wash.2d 827, 400 P.2d 72 (1976)	7, 8
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Cos.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 745, 756, 888 P.2d 147 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Pulcino v. Federal Exp. Corp.</i> , 141 Wash.2d 629, 649-52, 9 P.3d 787 (2000)	8
<i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006)	8
<u>STATUTES</u>	
RCW 49.32.020	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<u>OTHER</u>	
Brief of Amicus Curiae PLF	3,9
Brief of Amicus Curiae WELA	7, 10
Brief of Amicus Curiae WSTLA	10
